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SENATE DEBATES
SENATE OF PAKISTAN

" s gt T

Tuesday, July 6, 1976

The Senate of Pakistan met in the Senate Chamber, (State Bank Building), Islamabad, at ten of the clock in the morning, Mr. Chairman (Mr. Habibullah Khan) in the Chalr,

o o S e

(Recztatzon from the Holy Quran)

s s g s

STARRED QUESTION AND ANSWER

Mr. Chairman: Now, we will take up questions. Yes, Khawaja
~Sahib, it is your question No. 8. There is some misprints in.part. (a) of the question. So, you read ‘imported’ instead of ‘exported’. It has been corrected by you or by somebody else. Pait (a) thus’ reads PR A

“The number of bales of cotton 1mported durmg the |
year 1975-76. - ;.

Yes ?
IMPORT AND EXPORT OF COTTON

8. *Khawa]a Mohammad Safdar W111 the M1mster for Commerce be pleased to state =i

(@) thednumber of bales of cotton 1mported durmg the year 1975 76

ARG e e = PRLECE , eyt
J ,(b) the number: of bales of cotton exported during the same year?
~Mir Afzal Khan '

(a) The to*talﬁnumber of cotton bales 1mported durmg the 1975 76

. /

(July, 75 Aprll 1976) were ] 850 g F b g e

:(b) The total numberlof cotton bales exported durmg the year 1975—76

“(July, 75-May, 76) were 6.17 lakh bales.
Ch ‘érman 3, Yes no Supplementary ? Ll e
" “LEAVE OF ABSENCE

Ml‘- Chalrman Now, there are two leave applxcatlons Onelsby o

Senatoti» Afzal Khan KlIoso The telegpam reads SRt

“Reque‘st “léave Mond@Y to F , Jg. 1o Wy
: Ashortagef Vet crops Lew wighic gy Lo R
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[Mr. Chairman]
Can you make anything Qut of it? . . Well, these are the exact words

“Request leave Mquday. to Friday. 9th dug.to water shortage river crops.

Should the leave be granted ?
(TFé leave was granted)

Mr. Chairman : Next application is by Haji Nimatpllah Khan w-HE hds' requested leave for Sthuly.” Should the leave be gramted 2

(The leavg was* granted). fit

Mr. Chairman : * The leave is granted. Now, we take up legislative business.

THE AUQAF (FEDERAL- C@NTROL) BILL 1976
Mr. Chairmani: Yés.:

(fft‘it%lsesmge MifsTmmmd“K}zm M@Waﬂ!an%%é‘ ’
N&%raﬁf Szddigﬁzgto@dﬁp W4haiﬁ}sems§é

Mr. Chairmangs Dgﬁyou; wapt to.- tak&&%ﬂ@@k *ﬁrgi?t% oni 'shrouldss Maulana Sahlb Speak ﬁrst ?

Mr. Tahir Mo’hammad Kinan Sir, I wanted *tomspm +finst because perhaps | may be called to preside over.

Mr. Chairman : All right. Yes, Mr, Tahir Moha;nmad Khan !
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[Mr. Tahir Mohammad Khan] ~
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“{Maulana:Shiah Ahmad-Neorani Siddigi]
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“Decayed materials are to be used for repairs—Such

buildings or materials of an appropriation......... .
(@ wea) K" &9 appropriation

“.........as become damaged or useless must be employed
by the magistrate in the repairs of it, where necessary;
and if these be not immediately necessary, he must keep the articles in question until such time as occasion offers when he must employ them in making the necessary repairs ; as repairs are required from time to time, in order that the appropriation may be contmually preserved, and the design of the appropriator answered. If the materials of the decayed place be damaged so much as to render it impracticable to employ them in the repairs (by the timbers being broken, for instance), it is incumbent on the magistrate to sell them, and expend the price in such repairs ; but it is not lawful for him to give them to the occupants because the timbers and so forth, are constituent parts of the actual appropriation, in which no person has any right, their right being merely to the use and not to the thing itself.”
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E Ig\/lr Chairman : Excuse me. Is it still the consideration of the G on oy OF A D Ogesd e g 1O a3 e S walgs
T T Lo g A2 Al 5 oow W oo 2l el
- & Lya u'}:-:".. 031,:! o e oyl u\rq__ dL—i K Ol v&}:f Oy
Mr. Chairman: Consideration ? Have we not yet started cflause by clause discussion ? Don’t you think we are moving at a snail’s pace ?
e Bl L S e Gl Il wla s ke o walss
e W gy 20y Ol e oy Jeld Pl Pl lewr%mg Iyia93
Gzt ) Pl Ol o BT il o ggragn Gyl Agle Usy ol
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.. Thank you very much, Sir.
r. Chairman: Thank you:
re you wifiding ‘up; Malik Sahib ?
Malik Mohammad Akhtar : Yes, Sir. | | |
" iBir thesGovérnmént has ibrought this Bill-with- utmost’ sincetity. and swithoasgood ‘mission to do away with misappropriation of funds ahd to ‘imeet theipurposés foriwhich<Waqf® were originally created, and to meet 13! rovisions' of ‘Article 31: of the: Constitution according'to which it -has be provided: that it isithe duty of the Government to - provide such ‘«imeagures individually and-collectively 'to’‘enable: the! muslims: residing; in tan to order their lives in accordance with' the; injuhctions: of the an and Sunnah and-patlicularly-to regulate Zakat and other such es.of Islam. s ST L e
ir, recently; ornot of-very late; an amendment! was mddé’ in' the stitution through the Fourth' Amendment Act, commonly known as ourth -amendment 'of the: Constitution; amd. this'itenx wds * brought at 8¢ 0 43-Alof:the-Conicurrént Legislative List: ' Thé-purpose 'of amendment was to bring uniformity in the-administration of Augaf: and:to’ provide funds to such partsior provinces of tosuch:other places where: there no. funds to promote. the- aforesaid objects. which I have men-

Sir; after this amendment it has'become: nebessaty: to fttémgf alaw in rdince with- thei Constitational ~provisions *and' accordingly: this Bill hasbsen-brought forwdrd, - Sir; before' T meet the objections
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I would say that there were gross abuses u-der the various prevalent Acts and in 1961 the organization of Augaf in various provinces was entrusted to Government functionaries. Much has been said about the working of these departments in various provinces. Iam not here to defend any of the bureaucrats or any of the Government functionaries who are responsible for any sort of misappropriation or mismanagement but I am sure my friend Senator Khawaja Mohammad Safdar would agree with me that the misappropriation, if at all, was not even 1/100 of the misappropriations which were originally done by Maulvis, Sajjadanashins who were indulging in all sorts of misdeeds. I will only use the word ‘misdeeds’ for that.
They were misusing the funds which were being collected at various Mazars and in various Auqaf. There may even now be some sort of misuse of funds or overspending but as compared to the conditions prevalent prior to 1961 I consider they cannot be counted as even 1/100 of that.

I agree with my honourable friend that accountabilty of the new departments should be there and it shall be there Inshallah. Moreover, once a Central Law is made our Rules of Procedure whether in Senate
_ or in National Assembly do provide for asking questions and day to day check-up by means of Resolutions and motions under Rule 187 over here and rule 229 in the National Assembly. So, the accountability will be ‘there and it can be further discussed whether the reports can be laid before ‘this House. Certainly we appreciate the idea and we will try to meet that provisions one way or the other at appropriate time, if not immediately.
This is, Sir, as far as the misappropriation is concerned which was one of the major points raised. :

Then, some of our friends-Maulana Sahib, Malik Sharif and even Mr.
Kiani raised the question of formation of Committees. Even under the 1961 Act there have been committees from place to place. The Nazims, the administrators and even the Chief Administrator have been advised by the members of these Committees and due regard was given to the fact that these committees be consist of pious persons—persons having firm belief in various aspects concerned with the Wagf. Forexample, we had a very pious and powerful committee in respect of Mazar, Hazrat Data Ganj Bakhsh and various other places. I assure the -House that we will continue that practice and committees comprising of public representatives,

~committees comprising of pious people, committees comprising of such people who are well aware with the local conditions of such Waqf must
~ necessarily be appointed, - b g %

Then, Sir, I come to the Bill itself. The major objection raised by honourable Senator Khawaja Mohammad Safdar is in respect of clause
14. Hé has raised there objections, namely 'accountability, that the “property be put to such use, as far as it is possible, as to give effect to the
-wishes of the person who dedicated that property. I again assure him that the very object of creating Waqf would be defeated if those purposes are
- not'given top priority, and those purposes and those wishes of the
- generous people who made the Wagqf are not met. A

- After referring to the definition of Wagqf property I would come to the relevant clause to which he is objecting most. ‘Sir, Waqf property means
~ the property of any kind permanently dedicated by a person professing
+ Islam for any purpose recognised by Islam as religious, pious or charitable.
I.assure him that whatsoever is surplus of an income from a certain institution would be only used for pious, religious and charitable purposes.
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Sir, again he has raised a point that the present legislation would strengthen the hands of the Federal Government and the proposed
_organisation would be used as a political organ. Iassure him that there is on such proposal we have never interfered with mosques and various aqfs and there is no such question. We believe in work, we believe in rving the people, we believe in winning the public opinion and we 10w how to work. We are the creation of people. It were the people ‘who elected us in 1970 with a very vast majority. We have never used any religious slogan nor we intend to use these sacred places as our politi-
1.¢al dens. I assure him that there is no such intention and we believe otherwise to win the people and we have never considered to adopt such measures as it has been suggested. I assure him that religion is religion and we never exploit religion for the purposes of our poli ical ambitions but rather we are a party who have severely condemned thet exploiters of the religion and the persons who in the name of the relg ion have been plundering, looting and using the people for their personal einds. We are on the other end of it. We are enemies of those exploiters who have ysed religion for the purposes of their political exploitation, their financial exploitation and other exploitations. ' ;
Sir, the main objection which has been taken by my friend is on clayge

14 and clause 14 provides :

- “Government may, where it is satisfied that circumstances exist which make it necessary to sell or otherwise dispose of any waqf property.”

It means where it has become absolutely necessary to sell or otheswise dispose of any Waqf property. Then there are conditions. The sale could be done in order to secure maximum economic benefit out of sych property, Sir, supposing need arises and there is some property (the price of) which has gone into crores and ten or twenty religious schools can be run and even the buildings of those schools can be constructed from the sale of such land. The land is getting greater and greater value and if ‘that land is lying, for Heaven’s sake tell me if we sell it and if we cop-
struct six or ten or twelve religious schools where is the harm ?

S0, I'consider that keeping in view the original wishes of the ‘Waqif’, the person who made the donation for these charitable purposes, within that frame work, I again repeat that, there would be no harm to - utilise such property to the maximum religious benefit of the public at large. It

- is to serve the best public interests and I have explained that. Then, Sir, it is to give effect to such wishes of the person dedicating the property as can be ascertained and I consider that there are no two views about that.
Then to provide‘education, I have already explained that it means religious education, The expression ‘religious education’ is too wide an explanation.
It includes all sorts of sciences in which our ancesstors were expert, it includes mathematics for which the Muslims were well-known and it includes all such educations which centuries ago our big scholars were giving. Then, Sir, comes medical aid. I consider that if the aims and objects of the ‘waqf’ do provide help to the poor then the medical aid is covered. Then it is housing and I consider again within that framework

_it could be done to a certain extent.

Finally, it is the property. The property can be sold to prevent danger to life or public health. That is natural. Sir, even if
.you 'take up a municipal law it is provided that when there is a danger to the life, property or public health, naturally the building is to be demolished and is demolished and is to by replaced. Supposing a building is demolished and there are
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no funds to replace it, then who is going to come to the rescue ? Naturally, ‘the income from the other sources. So, I assure my friends that we only want to make it practicable so that the funds available are used to the best of religious purposes and for the good of common man and there is nothing political about that. Sir, Maulana Sahib made a lengthy speech..and I consider I have tried to meet some of the objections raised by him. That is all.
Mr. Chairman': Thank you very much. Now, that ends the first stage. I will put the question. The question before the House is :
«That the Bill to provide for the proper management
_and administration of Auqaf under Federal Control
[The Augaf (Federal Control) Bill, 1976], be taken into consideration at once.”
(The motion was adopted)
Mr. Chairman : The motion is carried. Now, we take up clause by clause considrations. Yes ?
| Malik Mohammad Akhtar : Tomorrow, Sir.
S o5 o any e nbo 03Il s ol cabe o) aMe R welss
SINe
Malik Mohammad Akhtar : Sir, we are accepting some of the amendments because we don’t want to make the Bill controversial. Therefore, the House may be adjourned.
' Mr. Chairman.: So, you don’t want to take up the second reading today. | 4
Malik Mohammad: Akhtar : We will take it up tomorrow, Sir, because we-don’t: want - to make it more controversial. '
Mr. Chajrman : There are about 40 amendments. Mind that.
o Eeas K ke S
LB Ll gy 5 Oge 5B o 5N el
o | B s i Fod 3kl By
. Malik, Mohammad Akhtar : Bight or ten amendments we are accept-
e aS odes oy S5 ST S owobe vowke b
oo LIS 8 2 o s )W 0w I o e 03§ g R walgs
~ Mr. Chairman : - We should meet at what time ?
Malik Mohammad Akhtar : At 2000 Sir.
~ Mr..Chairman : ‘Why:notat 9.30. -
' M:a'lik' Mohammad Akhtar : All right, Sir.
~ Mr. Chairman: The House stands ‘adjourned to meet tomorrow at 9,30 a.m,. " L ‘
 The House then adjourned to z’ézeet' at half-past nine of the clock in the
- morning onjJuly 7, 1976. ) | '

